RESOLUTION NO. 2019-084

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED SOUTH FLORIDA INTERNET CRIMES AGAINST CHILDREN OPERATIONAL TASK FORCE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE BROWARD SHERIFF'S OFFICE; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 23 of the Florida Statutes, the "Florida Mutual Aid Act," the Coconut Creek Police Department and other Broward County agencies have the authority to enter into the attached South Florida Internet Crimes Against Children Operational Task Force Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU"); and

WHEREAS, by entering into the MOU, the participating agencies will be able to join together to create a multi-jurisdictional unit known as the South Florida Internet Crimes Against Children Operational Task Force to provide for operational assistance to combat crimes committed against children, and the criminal exploitation of children that is committed and/or facilitated by or through the use of computers, and to disrupt and dismantle organizations engaging in such activity; and

WHEREAS, it is to the advantage of the Coconut Creek Police Department to receive and extend mutual aid in the form of law enforcement services with other Broward County Law Enforcement Agencies in order to respond to continuing multi-jurisdictional internet crimes and criminal exploitation of children; and

WHEREAS, the South Florida Internet Crimes Against Children Operational Task Force MOU shall remain effective unless terminated by either party.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the South Florida Internet Crimes Against Children Operational Task Force MOU between the Broward Sheriff's Office and the City of Coconut Creek.

<u>Section 3:</u> That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute said South Florida Internet Crimes Against Children Operational Task Force MOU between the Broward Sheriff's Office and the City of Coconut Creek.

Section 4: That if any clause, section, other part, or application of this resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this resolution.

Section 5: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this __11th__ day of __April______, 2019.

Sandra L. Welch, Mayor

Attest:

Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk

Welch __Aye__
Sarbone __Absent
Tooley __Aye__
Belvedere __Aye__

Rydell

Aye__